
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 2006 � 1000 MST 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1 
 

 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light nationally this week with 148 new fires reported.  Seven new large 
fires were reported, four in the Southern Area and three in the Eastern Area.  Four large fires were 
contained, two each in the Southern and Eastern Areas.  Very high to extreme fire indices were 
reported in Texas, Kansas, Nebraska, South Dakota and Wyoming.  
 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 

EASTERN OKLAHOMA IA, Oklahoma State.  An Oklahoma State Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Smith) is assigned in Shawnee, OK.  The Team is assisting local, state, and federal 
jurisdictions with managing existing fires and initial attack in Oklahoma.  Eighteen new fires for 
758 acres were reported for the week.  Acres, structure losses and costs represent cumulative fire 
activity to date for the response area. 
 
NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS IA, Texas Forest Service.  A Unified Command between a Florida 
State Type 2 Incident Management Team (West) and a Texas State Type 2 Incident Commander 
(Hannemann) is in place in Granbury, TX.  The Unified Command is assisting local jurisdictions 
with managing existing fires and initial attack within the 220,000 square mile West Zone fire 
management response area.  Seven new fires were reported for the week.  Figures in the table 
represent cumulative fire activity to date for the response area. 
 
UNIT 1, Lacassine National Wildlife Refuge.  This fire is 23 miles southeast of Lake Charles, LA in 
tall marsh grass.  The fire is being monitored by helicopter. 
 
CHRIST, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.   This fire is three miles southwest of Peggs, OK in 
timber and hardwood litter.  Low relative humidity and strong winds resulted in rapid fire growth in 
narrow canyons.  Flame lengths of 20 feet and short range spotting were reported.   
 
STILLMAN, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is west of Shawnee, OK in grass.  Moderate 
winds and relative humidity resulted in light fire activity.   
 
BETHEL 2, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is west of Shawnee, OK in grass.  One mile 
per hour rates of spread and flame lengths of fourteen feet were reported.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

EASTERN 
OKLAHOMA IA 

OK OKS 123,331 NR UNK 213 0 21 4 3 3.8M ST 

NORTH CENTRAL 
TEXAS IA 

TX TXS 25,307 NR UNK 409 1 19 13 42 16.8M N/A 

UNIT 1 LA LCR 1,110 90 UNK 9 0 2 1 0 8K FWS 

CHRIST OK OKS 150 80 UNK 48 1 12 0 0 NR PRI 

STILLMAN OK OKS 185 80 2/5 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

BETHEL 2 OK OKS 214 80 2/5 0 0 0 0 1 NR ST 

LA MORITA ROAD TX TXS 500 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

LA MORITA TX RGR 1,800 100 --- 25 0 11 0 0 3K FWS 

RGR - Lower Rio Grande Valley National Wildlife Refuge 

 
 

EASTERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 

TOM�S CREEK, Mark Twain National Forest.  This fire is northeast of Bunker, MO in hardwood 
litter.  Little fire activity was reported, and the fire is being monitored. 

 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

TOM’S CREEK MO MTF 140 95 UNK 10 0 0 0 0 6K FS 

GRAYS ISLAND MD MDS 518 100 --- 2 0 5 0 0 NR ST 

SAVANNA LAKE MD MDS 300 100 --- 2 0 10 0 0 NR ST 

MDS � Maryland Department of Natural Resources 

 
 

OUTLOOK: 
 

Weather Discussion:  A cold front moving across southern Texas today will create warm, dry, 
and windy conditions.  Elsewhere across the southern Plains and eastern New Mexico, conditions 
will continue to be dry and breezy; however cooler temperatures behind the cold front will limit fire 
potential.    
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
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FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

4

9

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

4

9

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

5

253

2 
 

39 

2

4

9

296

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

1

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

309 

2

142

5

451

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

13

709

  

  

3

13

  

  

109 
 

579 

3

7

128

1,308

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

13

709

4

9

3

13

5

253

115 
 

927 

8

153

148

2,064

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

6

487

6

487

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

9

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

6

9

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

14

  

  

  

  

5

253

27 
 

43,119 

42

68

86

43,454

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

0

6

678

  

  

15 
 

8,489 

6

5,675

32

14,842

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

92 
 

8,235 

45

415

137

8,650

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

81

6,203

  

  

45

10,105

8

1,399

3,218 
 

252,705 

93

2,735

3,445

273,147

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

93

6,217

11

9

51

10,783

13

1,652

3,352 
 

312,548 

192

9,380

3,712

340,589
 
 

Five Year Average Fires 2,146 

Five Year Average Acres 13,913 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

6

2

6

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

5

26

5

26

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

25

1

23

  

  

  
 

  

5

319

6

367

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

10

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

10

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

177

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

177

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

26

1

26

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

217

2

217

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

4

2,069

  

  

4 
 

2,261 

19

11,130

27

15,460

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

177

1

35

5

2,092

0

0

4 
 

2,261 

34

11,724

46

16,289

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

9

274

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

30

13

304

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

6

4

  
 

  

15

151

21

155

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

125

2

24

  

  

  
 

  

32

1,264

35

1,413

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

4

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

130

2

134

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

10

1

10

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

20

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

177

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

21

1,440

23

1,617

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

50

13

2,129

3

42

2 
 

30 

15

2,047

35

4,298

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

7

604

  

  

22 
 

2,914 

20

4,419

49

7,937

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

25

11,116

  

  

93 
 

48,852 

129

93,089

247

153,057

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

181

13

459

48

13,883

9

46

117 
 

51,796 

237

102,570

427

168,935

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

8

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

1

2

9

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

1

8

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

1

1

2

9
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     

Northwest                     
Northern California                     

Southern California                1     

Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     

Western Great Basin                     

Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain                     

Eastern Area       10         9 2

Southern Area 2   25 64 1 18    4 194 376
Total 2 0 25 74 1 18 0 5 203 378

 

 
*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  

 


	Five Year Average Acres

